

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

> > 1925.

# Private and Special Laws

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

# 1925

#### GOOD WILL HOME ASSOCIATION.

#### СНАР. 20

241

limits: Commencing at Township rock in said town of Cutler, thence running south southwest, two and three-fourths miles; thence south southeast, one-half mile; thence south by west three-fourths west, to the three mile limit; thence running along said three mile limit to a point three miles southeast from West Quoddy Head.'

Approved March 14, 1925.

# Chapter 20.

An Act Relating to the Portland Public Library.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1867, c. 174, sec. 2; relating to right of Portland Public Library to hold property, amended. Section two, of chapter one hundred and seventy-four of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-seven is hereby amended by striking out the words "five hundred thousand dollars" at the end thereof and substituting therefor the words 'one million dollars,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 2. Limit increased to \$1,000,000. Said corporation may take and hold real and personal estate and donations, grants, devises or bequests, to the amount of one million dollars.'

#### Approved March 14, 1925.

### Chapter 21.

An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Ten of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine, Relating to the Good Will Home Association.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1897, c. 455, sec. 1; 1909, c. 110; relating to right of Good Will Home Association to hold property, amended. Section one of chapter four hundred and fifty-five of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven as amended by chapter one hundred and ten of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nine is hereby amended by striking out the words "twelve hundred thousand" in the last clause of said section and substituting in the place thereof the words 'five million,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. I. Limit increased to \$5,000,000. The Good Will Home Association, a charitable corporation formed under the provisions of chapter fiftyfive of the revised statutes, for the purpose of aiding needy boys, and located at East Fairfield in Somerset county, is hereby authorized to take

16

#### WESTBROOK MUNICIPAL COURT.

CHAP. 22

and hold by purchase, gift, devise or bequest, personal or real estate in all not exceeding five million dollars owned at any one time.'

Approved March 14, 1925.

## Chapter 22.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Patten Water and Power Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**P. & S. L., 1923, c. 47; charter rights extended.** The rights, powers and privileges granted by chapter forty-seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-three entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Patten Water and Power Company" are hereby extended for a term of two years from the time when the same would otherwise expire.

Approved March 14, 1925.

### Chapter 23.

An Act Relating to the Jurisdiction of the Municipal Court of the City of Westbrook. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1883, c. 204, sec. 2; 1903, c. 119, sec. 1; 1917, c. 185, sec. 1; relating to jurisdiction of Westbrook Municipal court, amended. Section two of chapter two hundred and four of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-three in relation to the jurisdiction of the municipal court of the City of Westbrook, as amended by section one of chapter one hundred and nineteen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three, and further amended by section one of chapter one hundred and eighty-five of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, is hereby amended by adding the words 'or the recorder' after the word "judge" in line seven, and said section is further amended by striking out the words, "except when the judge or the recorder of said court is interested in any such action as party or attorney," in the seventh and eighth lines thereof, and by adding at the end of said section the following words: 'said court shall have no jurisdiction of any action when the judge or the recorder of said court is interested as a party or attorney,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 2. Jurisdiction denied when judge or recorder is interested as party or attorney. Said court shall have exclusive, original jurisdiction of all offenses against the ordinances and by-laws of said city, and of the local board of health therein, and of such criminal offenses and misde-

242